

## CITY OF EVERMAN

### 212 North Race Street Everman, TX 76140

# STAFF REPORT

AGENDA TITLE: RESOLUTION #2023-12-02 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF

THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FIRST RESPONDER PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT AND SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APARATUS FOR COMPENSATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$150,000.00 TO BE FUNDED OR REIMBURSED BY TARRANT COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DISTRICT'S AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 THERETO FOR AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT STATE AND LOCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN

EFFECTIVE DATE.

**MEETING DATE:** 12/05/2023

PREPARED BY: C. W. Spencer

### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Approval

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

The City of Everman approved a contract amendment with the Tarrant County ESD #1 in January of this year. This amendment allocated funds from Tarrant County ARPA for the acquisition of two new ambulances and personal protective equipment for firefighters. The passage of the agreement authorized the receipt of those funds from Tarrant County ESD #1. The first ambulance is expected to arrive in the City of Everman before the end of the year. This resolution will authorize the expense of those funds that have already been allocated.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

Since this is being funded by Tarrant County ARPA funds, this will have a positive fiscal impact for the City of Everman.